

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR

RING OF HONOR

SUBCOMMITTEE/SUB GROUP

Understanding the (501)(c)(3) status

"A nonprofit (501)(c)(3) organization can only have one set of bylaws and one governing board, and is legally binding from the point of adoption. If a club does not follow the bylaws and is out of compliance, the Federation Board will step in and help the club take any actions necessary to get back in compliance. If there is no resolution, then the club could lose its charter. This is a last resort; however, we need to ensure the club is abiding by all the appropriate rules.

Ring of Honor is under the Bylaws of the Aggie Mothers' Club. They are considered members of the club – and can be designated a subcommittee/sub group should the President of the Aggie Mothers' Club deem necessary.

Ring of Honor cannot have their own slate of officers. The President of the Aggie Mothers' club governs all committees/sub groups and can designate a chair and/or co-chair. Ring of Honor can also be designated as a standing committee.

The President must be notified of all happenings and be included in all activities. Should the Ring of Honor moms choose to meet outside of the regular Aggie Mom Club meetings, the President must be informed and approved of this activity.

DUES:

When the Ring of Honor Mom joins the Aggie Moms' Club, dues are collected. The Aggie Moms' Club may determine whether or not they want the Ring of Honor moms to be active or associate members. Ring of Honor is considered a subcommittee/subgroup and they do not collect a separate fee to join. If the board approves, a designated amount can be charged and a line item can be added to the budget under "Ring of Honor". The president must approve all expenditure's from all line items.

FUNDRAISING

Ring of Honor moms may contribute towards fundraising for the Aggie Mom Club i.e. raffle prize, aggie bag donation. They are not allowed to fundraise as an individual group.

All scholarships are made under the Aggie Mothers' Club. All scholarships and awards are distributed according to the Aggie Mother's Club bylaws, policies and procedures.

If the Aggie Mothers' Club board decides; a scholarship can be named under Ring of Honor, but it is still presented by the Aggie Mothers' Club.